

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Saturday 10th October, 2009—Price \$1.00

No. 119

1783

Vol. 48

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENT detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:* Legal Supplement Part B—

Financial Obligations Regulations, 2009-(Legal Notice No. 213 of 2009).

1784

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PLANNING, HOUSING AND THE ENVIRONMENT

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. JOSEPH ROSS, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of Senator Dr. the Honourable EMILY GAYNOR DICK-FORDE, Minister of Planning, Housing and the Environment, with effect from 5th October, 2009 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator Dr. the Honourable Emily Gaynor Dick-Forde, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

	H. HEMNATH
	Secretary to His Excellency
5th October, 2009.	the President

1785

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS CHAIRMAN OF THE TEACHING SERVICE COMMISSION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in the President by subsection 124 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and all other powers thereto him enabling, has appointed DR. ANNA MAHASE, a Member of the Teaching Service Commission, to act as Chairman of the Teaching Service Commission, with effect from 23rd September, 2009 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the Chairman, Ms. HYACINTH GUY.

22nd September, 2009.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

1786

JUDICIARY OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

RETIREMENT OF COURT EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE JUDICIARY

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED on the advice of the Honourable the Chief Justice that MR. GARY KELLY, Court Executive Administrator of the Judiciary has retired from the Judicial and Legal Service with effect from Friday 4th September, 2009.

It is further advised that the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed MS. MICHELLE AUSTIN, Administrative Secretary to the Chief Justice, to act in the position of Court Executive Administrator for a period of six (6) months from 5th September, 2009.

Dated this 11th day of September, 2009.

[October 10, 2009]

1566 1787

GRANT OF CERTIFICATES OF REGISTRATION

(Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act, 1976)

Number	Name	Date
12692	 RAYMOND AUGUSTUS MATTHEWS	 23rd July, 2009—(NS: 19/2/1 S. 14851)
12697	 RHONDA CAMELIA PRINCE-MORALDO	 23rd July, 2009—(NS: 19/2/1 S. 15207)
12699	 VERDUN LENUS BURKE	 23rd July, 2009—(NS: 19/2/1 S. 15250)
12700	 VIVIENNE CLORENE DELPESCHE-THEROULDE	 23rd July, 2009—(NS: 19/2/1 S. 15171)
12701	 ROBERT PEREKEBENA NAIDIKE	 23rd July, 2009—(NS: 19/2/1 S. 15405)
12702	 KEVIN JUSTIN ALEXANDER POWELL	 23rd July, 2009—(NS: 19/2/1 S. 15370)
12703	 SATTIE HOSEIN	 23rd July, 2009—(NS: 19/2/1 S. 15378)

D. BASCOMBE Permanent Secretary, Ministry of National Security

1788

GRANT OF CERTIFICATES OF NATURALISATION

(Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act, 1976)

Number	Name		Date
793	 TOUNI DABOURA	 	23rd July, 2009—(NS: 19/1/1 S. 871)
794	 LAZARA KARELIA MONTANE JAIME	 	23rd July, 2009—(NS: 19/1/1 S. 778)

D. BASCOMBE Permanent Secretary, Ministry of National Security

1789

GRANT OF CERTIFICATES OF CITIZENSHIP

(Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act, 1976)

CERTIFICATE OF CITIZENSHIP No. 142 granted under section 11(2) of the Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act, Chap. 1:50 of the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago has been issued to FRIDOON RAHIMI.

21st July, 2009-Ref.: (NS: 19/10/2 S. 159).

1790

CERTIFICATE OF CITIZENSHIP No. 143 granted under section 11(2) of the Citizenship of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Act, Chap. 1:50 of the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago has been issued to MAHROKH RAHIMI.

21st July, 2009-Ref.: (NS: 19/10/2 S. 160).

J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE Permanent Secretary, Ministry of National Security

J. BOUCAUD-BLAKE Permanent Secretary, Ministry of National Security